
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Venue Astley & Garden Room - Castle House (Committee Members only) 
 
Visiting Members and members of the public can watch the  
meeting live via YouTube (details to follow) 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT 1 
BROOKHOUSE ROAD, ROSEVALE BUSINESS PARK, 
CHESTERTON.  INTELIPAC PAPER MANUFACTURING.  
20/00311/FUL   

(Pages 11 - 16) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UPPER HOUSE 
FARM, PINFOLD LANE, ALMINGTON. MR DAVID EARDLEY. 
20/00232/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 24) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN 
238 & 244, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR 
JAVEED ABID. 20/00195/OUT   

(Pages 25 - 32) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WILLIAM RILEY 
AND SONS LTD, HIGH STREET, HALMEREND. WILLIAM RILEY 
AND SONS LTD.  20/00388/OUT   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report includes a supplementary item. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY, 
PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. VOYAGE CARE - MR CARL 
WILKINSON.  20/00566/FUL   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

9 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT 2019-2024   (Pages 53 - 110) 

 Added to the agenda on 7 September, 2020 
 

10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 111 - 116) 

 This report includes a supplementary item. 
 

11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 117 - 118) 

12 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER 
SILVERDALE COLLIERY.  17/00258/207C2   

(Pages 119 - 120) 

13 UPDATE ON BREACHES OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS   (Pages 121 - 122) 

14 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO   

(Pages 123 - 126) 

15 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Miss Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

John Williams, Paul Northcott, Mrs Gillian Williams, Bert Proctor, 
Simon Tagg, Mrs Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, Mrs Jennifer Cooper, 
Mrs Helena Maxfield and Mrs Sue Moffat 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Kenneth Owen 
Mark Holland 
Stephen Sweeney 
Barry Panter 

Gary White 
Ian Wilkes 
Ms Sylvia Dymond 
Kyle Robinson 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 



  

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 
 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 18/08/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th August, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Miss Marion Reddish 

Paul Northcott 
 

Bert Proctor 
Mrs Silvia Burgess 
 

Mrs Helena Maxfield 
Mrs Sue Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Jennet Hough Landscape Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dave Jones and John Williams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, 
LOGGERHEADS. PLANT DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 20/00158/REM  
 
Councillor Paul Northcott raised objections to the buffer zone and therefore voted 
against the application. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the Secretary of State being advised that the 

Council is minded to approve the application and subject to the 
Secretary of State confirming that he does not wish to call in the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 18/08/20 

2 

application, the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Provision of access, parking and turning areas for each 

dwelling 
(iv) Retention of garages for parking 
(v) Provision of cycle storage for dwellings with no garage 
(vi) Adoption plan 
(vii) Details of traffic calming measures on internal road layout 
(viii) Detailed tree protection plan 
(ix) Site specific Arboricultural Method Statement 
(x) Landscaping scheme 
(xi) Details of paths, seating and planting within public open space 
(xii) Details of linkages from public open space to woodland 
(xiii) Details of management of public open space 
(xiv) Details of materials  
(xv) Drainage details 

 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -ST JOHN THE EVANGELIST RC 
SCHOOL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, KIDSGROVE.  ENGIE. 19/00804/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A)  That, subject to no new material objections 

being received from Kidsgrove Town Council and 
neighbouring occupiers by the 31st August, then the Head of 
Planning be given the delegated authority to determine the 
application, and  

 
(B) Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 

obligation by the 1st September 2020 to secure a financial 
contribution of £5,000 for the preparation and monitoring of a 
Mode Shift Stars scheme to promote and encourage 
sustainable access to the school, 

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 

 
(i) Standard time limits for the commencement of 

development; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Sample facing materials; 
(iv) Boundary treatments; 
(v) Hardsurfacing materials; 
(vi) Implementation of soft landscaping scheme; 
(vii) Updated tree survey and tree removal; 
(viii) Community Use Agreement; 
(ix) Assessment of plant noise; 
(x) Provision of a Kitchen Ventilation System and 

Odour Abatement; 
(xi) Approval of external lighting;  
(xii) Electric charging provision for onsite staff parking; 
(xiii) Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition 

Management Plan (CMP) 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 18/08/20 

3 

(xiv) Cycle parking provision 
(xv) Implementation of off site highway works 
(xvi) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures; 
(xvii) Intrusive coal mining site investigations and 

remedial works implementation; 
(xviii) Recommendations as per the submitted ecological 

report 
 

(C)  Should the matters referred to in (B) above not be secured 
within the above period, then the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure sustainable development objectives, or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE WEST OF 

NEWCASTLE ROAD (A53). BLACKBROOK MR D AND T CLEE, J WILSON & M 
LEE. 20/00368/FUL  
 
Councillor Graham Hutton spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: (A) That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The proposed development is in an unsuitable 
location within the open countryside away from 
services and facilities and without safe and convenient 
access to public transport and results in harm to the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside due to 
the enclosure of the site affecting the character and 
openness of the landscape.  Whilst the Local Planning 
Authority recognises that there unmet need for further 
gypsy and traveller pitches the benefits arising from the 
proposed development do not outweigh the identified 
harm. The proposed development would there
[...]

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER 

STREET, KEELE. KEELE HOMES LIMITED. 20/00431/DOB  
 
Resolved: That the application to modify the S106 agreement, by extending  

the period of time within which the developer must substantially 
commence development before the need for a revised viability report 
is triggered to 25 September 2021, be approved.     

 
8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FOOTPATH OFF HIGH STREET 

B5367, HIGH STREET, KNUTTON. EE LIMITED. 20/00496/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval is required, and 
 
  (ii) That such prior approval be granted. 
 
   
 

9. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Consideration was given to a report on Open Enforcement Cases which showed an 
increase in numbers. 
 
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton advised 
that there was no apparent reason why the number had risen.  It could be as a result 
of lockdown whereby people had been at home and had spotted unauthorised work 
being carried out or had even been carrying it out themselves.   Officers were doing 
what they could to arrest the trend and seeking to reduce it. 
 
The Chair stated that an eye needed to be kept on this and to look to see a reduction 
in the trend when the next figures came out. 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee - 18/08/20 

5 

Councillor Paul Northcott extended his gratitude to all Planning staff who had kept 
things going throughout Covid-19 and had been able to tackle some enforcement 
issues. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received 
 
  (ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next 

quarterly monitoring report on cases where enforcement action 
has been authorised. 

 
10. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Consideration was given to a report on progress made on cases where enforcement 
action had been authorised. 
 
Members accepted the information on the four cases listed. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

11. CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM 2020  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining changes to the Planning system which 
would have an impact on how applications are processed and decisions made. 
 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet introduced the 
report, outlining the three key amendments: 
 
The Business and Planning Act, 2020 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Permitted Development and Miscellaneous 
Amendments)(England)(Coronavirus)Regulations, 2020 
 
The Town and Country (Use Classes)(Amendment)(England)Regulations, 2020. 
 
On 6 August, 2020 the Government released a new Planning White Paper “Planning 
for the Future” which contained measures to make the Planning process faster, 
simpler and more focussed.  The White Paper was out for consultation until 31 
October and responses have been invited to a series of questions on the proposals. 
 
The Chair stated that all Members needed to be aware of this. 
 
Councillor Marion Reddish suggested that a training session be arranged for 
Members on this.  The Chair asked Mr Fleet and Councillor Northcott to take the 
comments on board. 
 
Councillor Northcott thanked Councillor Reddish for her suggestion and advised that 
there was a need to see if there were any challenges to the White Paper to ensure 
that checks would be put into place before cascading the information down to 
Members.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Page 9



Planning Committee - 18/08/20 

6 

There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 

Page 10



  

  

UNIT 1 BROOKHOUSE ROAD, ROSEVALE BUSINESS PARK, CHESTERTON  
INTELIPAC PAPER MANUFACTURING                                                             20/00311/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the retention of the change of use of a building from 
use class B8 (storage and distribution) to use classes B1c (industrial processes), B2 (general
[...]
ced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

20/00311/FUL
Unit 1 Brookhouse Road, 
Rosevale Business Park, ST5 7UB

Newcastle Borough Council 1:4,000¯
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPPER HOUSE FARM, PINFOLD LANE, ALMINGTON 
MR DAVID EARDLEY                                        20/00232/FUL 
 

The application is for the construction of a new agricultural building to accommodate an upgraded 
milking parlour and collecting facilities. The development also includes the creation of a new access 
and track.  
 
The application site is located within the open countryside and a Landscape Restoration Area, as 
indicated by the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
Public Footpath No. 66 Loggerheads Parish runs through the application site inside the eastern and 
western boundaries 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 19th August 2020 but 
the applicant has agreed to an extension of time to the 18th September.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:  
 

1. Standard time limits for the commencement of development;  
2. Approved Plans;  
3. Materials;  
4. Provision of visibility splays, surfacing and drainage for the new access track;  
5. Gates to be positioned 20m rear of the carriageway edge;  
6. Implementation of noise mitigation measures as per the Noise Assessment; 
7. Restrictions on times of tanker collections; 
8. Approval of external lighting;  
9. Restriction on hours of construction.  

  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The application site is in an appropriate location for agricultural related development and the proposal 
raises no issues relating to visual amenity, residential amenity or highway safety that cannot be 
addressed 
[...]
DER-LYME 
MR JAVEED ABID                                                    20/00195/OUT 
 

The application is for outline planning permission for the erection of an apartment block comprising 8 x 
2-bed units and a pair of 2-bed semi-detached houses. Details of layout, scale and appearance are 
provided for approval as part of this application with the details of access and landscaping reserved for 
subsequent approval.   
 
The application site is located within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors on the grounds of over 
intensification, impact on neighbouring properties, inappropriate design and layout and history of 
subsidence on the plot. 
 
The 8 week determination period expired on the 12th June 2020 but an extension of time to 18th 
September has been agreed. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

1. The apartment block, due to its siting and scale, would comprise overdevelopment of 
the site that would appear as an incongruous addition to the streetscene, out of 
keeping with the prevailing character of the area. 

2. Adverse impact on the amenity levels of the neighbouring properties by virtue of 
disturbance caused by the use of the proposed access and car parking area. 

3. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution towards the improvement of public open space. 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
This site is in a sustainable location within the urban area and therefore the principle of residential 
development is acceptable. Following the receipt of additional information, it is not considered that an 
objection could not be sustained on highway safety grounds. However, the proposed apartment block 
would comprise overdevelopment that would be out of keeping with the character of the area and the 
proposed access and car parking area would 
[...]
he site.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 10th August and the 
applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 25th 
September 2020.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of reserved matters 
and commencement of development; 

2. Approved plans; 
3. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings for plots 4-8; 
4. Prior approval of a surface water drainage scheme; 
5. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems; 
6. Prior approval of a construction phase tree protection plan; 
7. Prior approval of an Arboricultural method statement; 
8. Any reserved matters for landscaping of the site to include replacement tree planting; 
9. Any reserved matters for landscaping of the site to include refuse collection 

arrangements; 
10. Any reserved matters for landscaping of the site to include all boundary treatments 

and hardstandings; 
11. Provision of access, parking and turning areas; 
12. Provision of driveway and parking area for each dwelling prior to occupation; 
13. Cycle parking for each dwelling; 
14. Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing; 
15. Clear delineation of roads and footways to be offered for adoption; 
16. Construction Vehicle Management Plan (CVMP); 
17. No surface water shall be discharged on to the public highway; 
18. Electric vehicle charging provision; 
19. Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels; 
20. Full contaminated land conditions; 
21. Permitted construction hours; 
22. Recommendations and enhancements as per the submitted ecological report 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The redevelopment of the site and the construction of 8 new houses in a sustainable rural location is 
considered to comply with local and national planning policy. It is accepted that th
[...]
rrangements; 

 Electric charging provision, and  

Page 40

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf


  

  

 Design measures to protect against noise. 
 
Landscape Development Section raises no objections subject to the prior approval of a tree 
protection plan, arboricultural method statement and a landscaping scheme to include replacement 
trees.   
 
The Highways Authority raises no objections subject to conditions which secure; 
 

 The access, parking and turning areas; 

 Provision of driveway and parking for each dwelling; 

 Provision of cycle parking for each dwelling; 

 Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing including tactile paving at the radii access 
into the development; 

 Prior approval of roads and footways to be offered for adoption and bin storage area 

 Prior approval of Construction Vehicle Management Plan (CVMP); and 

 No surface water shall be discharged on to the public highway. 
 
United Utilities raises no objections subject to conditions to secure a sustainable surface water 
drainage scheme and foul and surface water being drained on separate systems. 
 
The County Council Public Rights of Way Officer advises that the application plans show the 
existence of Public Footpath No. 66 Audley Parish which runs across the proposed development. 
Howe
[...]
ion may need to be taken. 
 
Efforts have been made to contact the owner but no response has been received. The matter has   been 
passed to the County Council’s legal/ monitoring section to progress.  An update from the County 
Council on any progress is still awaited.  
 
Date report prepared: 3rd September 2020 

Page 122



  

  

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of Planning of the 
authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can be secured by (as an 
alternative to refusal of the related planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly basis, on the exercise 
of his authority to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior entering into of a 
planning obligation, usually also agree to authorise the Head of Planning to extend the 
agreed period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations, if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or seeking 
such authority from the Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised that 
an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there have 
been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agreed that your officers would provide 
members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority insofar as 
applications that have come to the Committee are co
[...]
RING.  20/00311/FUL
	20.311.FUL Unit 1 Brookhouse Road

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UPPER HOUSE FARM, PINFOLD LANE, ALMINGTON. MR DAVID EARDLEY. 20/00232/FUL
	20.232.FUL Upper House Farm

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN 238 & 244, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR JAVEED ABID. 20/00195/OUT
	20.195.OUT Land between 238 and 244 Orme Road

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WILLIAM RILEY AND SONS LTD, HIGH STREET, HALMEREND. WILLIAM RILEY AND SONS LTD.  20/00388/OUT
	20.388.OUT William Riley and Sons
	First supplementary report for William Riley and Sons, Halmerend NB

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. VOYAGE CARE - MR CARL WILKINSON.  20/00566/FUL
	20.566.FUL Peacock Hay

	9 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT 2019-2024
	5 Year Land Housing Supply Statement 2019-2024

	10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3
	First supplementary report for 5 Boggs Cottages
	Appendix 1

	11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	12 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE COLLIERY.  17/00258/207C2
	13 UPDATE ON BREACHES OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	14 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 15/09/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Bert Proctor 
Simon Tagg 
Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
 

Jennifer Cooper 
Sue Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
:   
   

Note: In line with Government directions for the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was 
conducted using a hybrid method through video conferencing and attendance in 
person, whilst observing social distancing - in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT 1 BROOKHOUSE ROAD, 
ROSEVALE BUSINESS PARK, CHESTERTON.  INTELIPAC PAPER 
MANUFACTURING.  20/00311/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 



Planning Committee - 15/09/20 

2 

 
(i) Provision of secure weatherproof parking for 46 cycles. 
(ii) Prior approval of external plant 
(iii) Prior approval of external lighting 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UPPER HOUSE FARM, PINFOLD 

LANE, ALMINGTON. MR DAVID EARDLEY. 20/00232/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limits for the commencement of development;  
  (ii) Approved Plans;  
  (iii) Materials;  

(iv) Provision of visibility splays, surfacing and drainage for the 
new 

access track;  
(v) Gates to be positioned 20m rear of the carriageway edge;  
(vi) Implementation of noise mitigation measures as per the Noise 

Assessment; 
(vii) Restrictions on times of tanker collections; 
(viii) Approval of external lighting;  
(ix) Restriction on hours of construction. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BETWEEN 238 & 244, 

ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR JAVEED ABID. 20/00195/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The apartment block, due to its siting and scale, would 
comprise overdevelopment of the site that would appear as an 
incongruous addition to the streetscene, out of keeping with 
the prevailing character of the area. 

(ii) Adverse impact on the amenity levels of the neighbouring 
properties by virtue of disturbance caused by the use of the 
proposed access and car parking area. 

(ii) In the absence of a secured planning obligation the 
development fails to make an appropriate contribution towards 
the improvement of public open space. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WILLIAM RILEY AND SONS LTD, 

HIGH STREET, HALMEREND. WILLIAM RILEY AND SONS LTD.  20/00388/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
(i) Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval 

of reserved matters and commencement of development; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and 

outbuildings for plots 4-8; 
(iv) Prior approval of a surface water drainage scheme; 
(v) Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems; 
(vi) Prior approval of a construction phase tree protection plan; 
(vii) Prior approval of an Arboricultural method statement; 



Planning Committee - 15/09/20 

3 

(viii) Any reserved matters for landscaping of the site to include 
replacement tree planting; 

(ix) Any reserved matters for landscaping of the site to include 
refuse collection arrangements; 

(x) Any reserved matters for landscaping of the site to include all 
boundary treatments and hardstandings; 

(xi) Provision of access, parking and turning areas; 
(xii) Provision of driveway and parking area for each dwelling prior 

to occupation; 
(xiii) Cycle parking for each dwelling; 
(xiv) Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing; 
(xv) Clear delineation of roads and footways to be offered for 

adoption; 
(xvi) Construction Vehicle Management Plan (CVMP); 
(xvii) No surface water shall be discharged on to the public highway; 
(xviii) Electric vehicle charging provision; 
(xix) Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels; 
(xx) Full contaminated land conditions; 
(xxi) Permitted construction hours; 
(xxii) Recommendations and enhancements as per the submitted 

ecological report 
 
 
A note to the developer is to be added highlighting concerns 
regarding the footpath and the need to retain it. 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY, PEACOCK HAY 

ROAD, TALKE. VOYAGE CARE - MR CARL WILKINSON.  20/00566/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted with no conditions. 
 

9. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT 2019-2024  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the Council’s five year Housing Land 
Supply Statement from 1 April, 2019 to 31 March, 2022.  
 
The Council’s Head of Planning Shawn Fleet stated that the Council did have a five 
year housing land supply. 
 
Members attention was drawn to paragraph’s 6 and 7 which showed a figure of 7.3 
years housing land supply or 5.1 years if student accommodation was taken out of 
the equation. 
 
Committee member and Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul 
Northcott welcomed the report stating that he was pleased that we now had a healthy 
supply of land and said that it was important that the Council was able to choose 
where the housing goes. 
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Growth and the officers who had been involved with the 
project. 
 
The Chair echoed everything that had been said and urged all Council Members to 
read the document and consider it carefully. 
 



Planning Committee - 15/09/20 

4 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

10. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton advised 
Members that the Council had received a Pre-Hearing note from the Planning 
Inspectorate which was continuing to postpone physical Hearings and Enquiries due 
to the current Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
The Inspectorate were considering whether the Hearing for this property could be a 
blended event with both physical and virtual attendees.  However, if that option was 
chosen, it would not take place on 6 October as scheduled. 
 
Councillor Jones proposed that preference was for a virtual meeting on 6 October 
but, should that not be possible, a blended Hearing take place to ensure that the 
matter is heard as soon as possible. 
 
Members discussed the options in detail considering the risk of IT problems if it were 
to be a totally virtual meeting and prejudicing those who did not have IT equipment. 
 
Members all agreed that the matter needed to be dealt with as soon as possible. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Planning Inspectorate be advised that the 

Planning Committee has no objection to a virtual hearing but 
that there would be no objections to a blended event if that 
was considered more appropriate. The Committee did not 
consider that further delays are acceptable and therefore did 
not wish for the hearing to be an entirely physical meeting. 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought to the 10 November, 
Planning Committee  

 
11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
 Members received an update on the current position. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That an update report be brought to the 10 November, 
Planning Committee  

 
12. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE 

COLLIERY.  17/00258/207C2  
 
Members received an update on the current position. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That an update report be brought to the 10 November, 
Planning Committee  

 
13. UPDATE ON BREACHES OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
Members received an update on the current position. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 



Planning Committee - 15/09/20 

5 

(ii) That an update report be brought to the 10 November, 
Planning Committee  

 
14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 

OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Members received an update on the current position. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 


